

November 8, 2019

Ms. Vonette Richter Legal Division Director Legislative Council State Capitol 600 East Boulevard Avenue Bismarck, ND 58505-0360

Dear Ms. Richter:

The Notice of Intent to amend Administrative Rules Title 114 and a copy of the proposed rules are enclosed as required by N.D.C.C. § 28-32-10(1).

Sincerely,

Shirley Porter, Board President North Dakota Medical Imaging and Radiation Therapy Board P.O. Box 398 Bismarck, ND 58502

Enclosures: Full Notice Proposed rules NORTH DAKOTA MEDICAL IMAGING AND RADIATION THERAPY BOARD



PO BOX 398 BISMARCK, ND 58502 701-425-0861 Fax 701-224-9824

info@ndmirtboard.com

www.ndmirtboard.com

## NOTICE OF INTENT TO

## AMEND ADMINISTRATIVE RULES RELATING TO

## NDCC 43-62 MEDICAL IMAGING AND RADIATION THERAPY

TAKE NOTICE that the North Dakota Medical Imaging and Radiation Therapy Board will hold a public hearing to address amendments to N.D. Administrative Code Title 114. The hearing will be held:

## <u>December 17, 2019 at 10:00 am – 11:00 am in the Fort Union Room</u> <u>at the North Dakota State Capitol</u> <u>South entrance, 600 East Boulevard Avenue, Bismarck, ND.</u>

The proposed amendments are North Dakota Administrative Code Title 114, North Dakota Medical Imaging and Radiation Therapy Board and include the following:

- Article 114-01-01 General Administration
- Article 114-02-03 Licensure by Endorsement
- Article 114-02-05 Recognized Certification of Organizations and Credentials
- Article 114-03-01 Disciplinary Process

The purpose of the proposed amendment is compliance with SB 2306, enacted during the most recent legislative session, concerning licensure of military spouses. The proposed amendment is not expected to have an impact on the regulated community in excess of \$50,000. No taking of real property is involved in this rulemaking amendment.

The proposed rules may be reviewed at the office of the North Dakota Medical Imaging and Radiation Therapy Board, 2900 E Broadway Ave., P.O. Box 398, Bismarck, ND 58502.

A copy of the proposed rules may be requested by writing the above address, e-mailing <u>info@dmirtboard.com</u> or calling (701) 425-0861. The proposed rules will be available at the North Dakota Medical Imaging and Radiation Therapy Board.

Written or oral comments on the proposed rules may be sent to the above address or the Contact Us section of the website at <u>www.ndmirtboard.com</u> or email at <u>info@ndmirtboard.com</u>. Comments received by <u>December 30, 2019</u> (10 days after public hearing), the date the comment period closes, will be fully considered.

If you plan to attend the public hearing and will need special facilities or assistance relating to a disability, please contact the North Dakota Medical Imaging and Radiation Therapy Board at the above phone number or address at least ten days prior to the public hearing.

Dated this 8<sup>th</sup> day of November 2019 Shirley Porter, President



PO BOX 398 BISMARCK, ND 58502 701-425-0861 Fax 701-224-9824 info@ndmirtboard.com www.ndmirtboard.com

North Dakota Medical Imaging and Radiation Therapy Board